MECA

42 California Avenue, Qrinda, California 94563
Tel 925 258 9200 ~ Fax 925 258 9867
smichelson@home.com

Project # 104101
September 30, 1998

Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Site Assessment Report of the Truck Accident Near Fallon Road and Croak Road,
Pleasanton, CA

Dear Ms. Chu,

MECA is submitting the subject report letter to Alameda County Environmental Health Services
(ACEH) on behalf of the property owners: Jennifer Lin, Frederic Lin, and Kevin Lin, c/o Charter
Properties located at 6601 Qwens Drive, Suite 100, Pieasanton, California, 94588.

On December 28, 1998, a truck traveled off of Fallon Road and into a field. Subsequent to the
accident, petroleum hydrocarbon odors were reported in the area disturbed by the truck. An
investigation has been performed to delineate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons at the
Site. The report describes the findings resulting from the implementation of the Work Plan and
recommends appropriate remediation activities to achieve closure for the Site. The
investigation has revealed concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons in soil in the area
that was disturbed by the truck. A cleanup level of 100 mg/kg of TPHd in soil has been
proposed for the site. The recommended remediation approach consists of excavation,
transportation, and off-site disposal. Based on the proposed cleanup level, approximately 10
cubic yards of soil would be remediated.

Please forward your written comments and approval to MECA and to Mr. Martin Inderbitzen
located at 5510 Sunol Boulevard, Suite A, Pleasanton, California 94566. We would like to
perform the remediation prior to the start of the rainy season. Please call me with your
questions and comments at (925) 258-8200.

Sincerely, .

Steven |. Miclielson, R.(5.
Environmental Consultant

SIM

(1o Martin Inderbitzen

MI-ACEH-2
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1. INTRODUCTION

This Site Assessment Report (Report) is submitted by MECA on behalf of Mr. Martin Inderbitzen
to the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) for the truck accident at Fallon
Road Pleasanton, California (Site), see Figure 1. On December 28, 1998, a truck traveled off of
Fallon Road and into a field. Subsequent to the accident, petroleum hydrocarbon odors were
reported in the area disturbed by the truck. The Site Assessment Work Plan dated May 21, 1999
(Work Plan) was designed to characterize the area disturbed by the truck. The Work Plan was
approved by the ACEHS per its letter dated July 12, 1999. As part of the approval, the ACEHS
requested that a boring be extended to collect a groundwater sample.

The Work Plan was implemented on August 12, 1999. The purpose of the investigation was to
delineate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the Site. This report
describes the findings resulting from the implementation of the Work Plan and recommends
appropriate remediation activities to achieve closure for the Site.

2. SITE DESCRIPTION AND PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site is located northwest of the intersection of Fallon Road and Croak Road near Pleasanton,
California. The Site is situated in the southeast corner of a large field used primarily for grazing
cattle. The field is bounded on the south by the westbound onramp to Highway 580 and on the
cast by Fallon Road (Figure 1). South of Highway 580, Fallon Road becomes El Charro, which is
the name of the exit off of Highway 580. Except for a drainage ditch and chain link fence, the
Site appears to be undeveloped.

2.2 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

On December 28, 1998, a truck pulling an end-dump loaded with fill material reportedly traveled
north off of Fallon and Croak Roads and into the Site. The related California Highway Patrol
Traffic Collision Report is number 12-178.

Following the accident, petroleum odors were reported in the area disturbed by the truck. Site
reconnaissance was performed on January 15, 1999. The reconnaissance confirmed that
petroleum-like odors were present in the shallow disturbed soil north of the drainage ditch. The
disturbed area is roughly 40 feet long and about 15 feet wide. The odors were not sensed in soil
south of the drainage ditch or in undisturbed soil adjacent to the disturbed area. Since the truck
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that disturbed the soil reportedly used diesel fuel, the odors were assumed to be related to diesel
fuel spilled during the truck accident.

In addition to the area disturbed by the truck, a small pile of soil northeast of the tire tracks near
the fence also revealed petroleum odors. The source of the soil pile was assumed to be related to
the truck accident.

2.3 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The topography of the Site is generally flat with a very gentle upslope toward the hilis to the
north. The native geclogic materials in the upper 12 to 18 inches observed in the disturbed area
consist of dark grayish brown fine sandy silt to silty clay with loam and organic materials. The
geologic materials that were observed in the hand augered soil borings advanced at the Site on
August 12, 1999 consisted of silty clay to a depth of 16 feet below ground surface (bgs).

A drainage ditch passes through a culvert beneath Fallon Road and flows west through the
southern portion of the area disturbed by the truck, see Figure 1. On January 15 and 26 and
February 4, 1999, water was observed in the drainage ditch at an approximate width of two feet
and depth of four inches. Water was not observed in the drainage ditch on August 12, 1999.

The ground surface elevation of the Site is approximately 350 feet above mean sea level (msl).
Groundwater is reported in this area to be at an elevation between 320 to 330 feet mean seal
datum (ACEHS, July 1999). Based on this information, the depth to the groundwater
potentiometric surface is in the range of 20 to 30 feet below ground surface. Based on the
topography and the orientation of the valley, the inferred groundwater gradient is toward the
west. Groundwater was not encountered in boring B5, which was advanced to 16 feet bgs.

3. SITE INVESTIGATION

On August 12, 1999, MECA implemented the Work Plan Tasks 1 and 2, which consisted of the
soil and groundwater investigation at the Site. The purpose of investigation described in the
Work Plan was to characterize the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the area disturbed by the
truck accident at the Site.

All field work was performed under the direction of a California Registered Geologist. All
chemical analyses were performed by Chromalab of Pleasanton, California, which is a California
certified analytical laboratory.
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3.1 INVESTIGATION OF SOIL

3.1.1 Collection and Analysis of Soil Samples

Eight hand auger borings (B1 through B5, BS1, BW1, and P1) were advanced and 18 soil
samples were collected and analyzed from depths ranging from 0.5 feet to 8.7 feet bgs at the
locations shown in Figure 1. In addition, the laboratory created and analyzed a composite soil
sample comprised of soil samples collected from the depth of 1 foot in borings B1 through B5 and
P1. The composite sample was analyzed to provide soil profile data for possible subsequent
consideration of landfill disposal options.

The nineteen soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using
EPA Method 8015. The composite soil sample was also analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020 and for total organic carbon (TOC).
Table 1 summarizes the locations, depths, and analytical results of the soil samples collected at the
Site,

The soil borings were advanced using hand augering equipment. The soil samples were collected
using the hand augering equipment and a 12-inch to 18-inch long, 2-inch diameter split-spoon soil
sampling device. The split-spoon was lined with 6-inch long 2-inch diameter brass tubes, which
filled with soil after being driven into the ground at the selected sampling interval. The samples
selected for chemical analysis were sealed by securing plastic caps over the ends of the sample
tube, labeled, and placed in a cooler containing ice. The samples were transported to the
analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody protocols. After collecting the soil samples, the
boreholes were filled with soil collected from outside of the disturbed area. All sampling and
augering equipment was cleaned prior to use at each sampling location.

3.1.2 Results of the Soil Investigation

The analytical laboratory has qualified the TPHd results of the soil samples collected from boring
Bl, B2, B4 at 1.5 feet bgs, BS1, and BW1 as yielding a non-diesel pattern on the chromatogram
(ndp). Naturally occurring hydrocarbons, such as is present in plant material, can be detected in
samples analyzed for TPHd. Therefore, in the absence of substantial concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons, soil samples containing organic matter can yield false positive concentrations of
TPHd. Table 1 summarizes the analytical results of the soil samples collected at the Site.
Appendix A contains copies of the laboratory analytical reports.

The soil samples collected from south and west of the disturbed area, at BS1 and BW1, revealed
concentrations of TPHd at 3.4 mg/kg and 7.0 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), respectively. The
laboratory characterized these results as a non-diesel pattern.

Concentrations of TPHd in the soil samples were measured up to 2,400 mg/kg, in the sample
collected from 0.5 feet bgs at B3. Concentrations of TPHd from this boring decreased to 16
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mg/kg at a depth of 5 feet bgs. Boring B3 was located approximately in the center of the
disturbed area.

Soil samples collected in the truck tire depressions near the edges of the disturbed area at a depth
of 0.5 feet bgs were measured up to 300 mg/kg in B4. Concentrations of TPHd at this location
decreased to 13 mg/kg at a depth of 1.5 feet bgs. The remaining soil samples collected from the
truck tire depressions were at 60 mg/kg or less and most results were characterized by the
laboratory as yielding a non-diesel pattern.

The soil samples collected from the soil boring P1 advanced in the soil pile located north of the
disturbed area revealed 2,100 mg/kg TPHd in the shallow soil sample collected from 0.5 feet bgs.
The soil sample collected from 1.5 feet bgs in boring P1 indicated that the TPHd concentrations
decreased to 4.2 mg/kg, which designated by the laboratory as having a non-diesel pattern.

The composite sample collected from soil in the disturbed area revealed TPHd at 310 mg/kg,
BTEX below the detection limit of 0.0050 mg/kg, and TOC at 0.88 percent.

3.2 INVESTIGATION OF GROUNDWATER

The boring B5 was advanced to depth in an attempt to collect a groundwater sample.
Groundwater was not encountered at a depth of 16 feet bgs and auger refusal prevented this
boring from reaching greater depths. The depth to groundwater is estimated to range from 20 to
30 feet below ground surface at this Site. Therefore, a groundwater sample was not collected.

4. DELINEATION OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AT THE SITE

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) characterizes sites as “low risk” when
the maximum depth to ground water is less than 50 feet and when there are no drinking water
wells within 250 feet from the source area (December, 1995). The conditions at the Site are
consistent with these criteria, therefore, the Site is considered to be of “low risk.”

4.1 PRoPOSED REMEDIAL GOAL FOR TPHD

The SWRCB Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual guidance (SWRCB, 1989)
was used to identify potential soil remedial goals for TPHd. Although the Site does not consist of
a release from an UST, the LUFT provides a methodology for calculating the concentration of
TPHd that can be left in soil without posing a significant threat of groundwater degradation.
Based on the LUFT, the remedial goal proposed for TPHd in soil at this Site has been calculated

as 100 mg/kg.
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Tt is noted that the remedial goals provided in the LUFT are based on presumed concentrations of
BTEX in diesel. Since concentrations of BTEX were not detected in soil, the proposed remedial
goal of 100 mg/kg of TPHd may be considered as conservative, or lower than is needed, to
protect the beneficial uses of groundwater at this Site.

4.2 EXTENT OF TPHD IN SoOIL

Concentrations of TPHd above the proposed remedial goal of 100 mg/kg are limited to soil
samples collected from borings B3 and B4 advanced within the disturbed area and boring P1
advanced within the soil pile. TPHd concentrations measured in the soil samples collected from
other locations in the disturbed area and outside of the disturbed area revealed concentrations of
TPHd well below 100 mg/kg. The distribution of TPHd concentrations at the Site indicates that
soil significantly affected with TPHd is limited laterally to the area disturbed by the truck.
Vertically, the analytical data limit significant concentrations of TPHd to the shallow soil between
ground surface and, at most, 3 feet bgs.

The portion of the disturbed area with TPHd concentrations above 100 mg/kg (borings B3, B4} is
estimated to be 20 feet long by 7 feet wide, to a maximum depth of 3 feet. The soil pile (boring
P1) is approximately 4 feet in diameter. The volume of soil with concentrations above 100 mg/kg
is estimated to be 10 cubic yards.

5. RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION

Remediation of soil with concentrations of TPHd above 100 mg/kg is recommended. Excavation,
transport, and off-site disposal is the most cost effective method to remediate the estimated 10
cubic yards of soil containing concentrations of TPHd above the proposed remediation goal of
100 mg/kg. Excavation could be performed with a front-end loader, or similar.

Following the excavation of soil with petroleum hydrocarbons, at least three soil samples should
be collected from the base of the excavation to assess the adequacy of the remediation. The soil
samples should be analyzed for TPHd using EPA Method 8015.{ The analytical results can be
used to indicate the concentrations of TPHd remaining in soil. If tHe samples of the remaining soil
reveal TPHd concentrations above the proposed cleanup level ¢f 100 mg/kg, then additional
remediation may be warranted. If the TPHd concentrations in samples of the remaining soil are
below 100 mg/kg, then additional action should not be necessary at the Site.

The excavation should be backfilled with either clean imported soil or with soil obtained from the
field near the Site. Following soil excavation and sampling, a report should be submitted to

ACEHS documenting the results of the remediation. N{( b Q
A
G & &@{ {
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TABLE 1:  Summary of Soil Sample Results Collected on August 12, 1999

Truck Accident at Fallon Road and Croak Road, Pleasanton, California

Sample Depth TPHd Benzene? Toluene beE:;'::]e Xylenes TOC
Identity (ft) (mgkg) | (moikg) | {mg/kg) | (matka) | (mg/kg) | (percent)
B1 0.5 5.2* —~ - - . -

1.5 92+ | - | - - - -

B2 05 11+ - 1 - _ _ _

e 2 E— R B -

B3 0.5 2400 | - - - . -

15 | 1700 0 - | - - _ _

3.0 1,100 - - - - _

5.0 % @ - - - - -

8.7 5.5 - - - - —

B4 0.5 300 - - - - -

15 13* | - - ~ - ~

BS 0.5 60 - I -
1.5 2.0 - - - N

BS1 0.5 34* - - - - -
BW1 0.5 70" - - B B —

P1 05 | 2100 | - | - N - -

1.5 360 . - - -

3.0 42 R - -

B-1,2,3,4,5/P-1 1.0 310 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | 0.88

NOTES:

TPHg: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TOGC: Total organic carbon
* non diesel pattern (Chromalab}
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CHROMALARB, INC. Submisslon #: 1999-08-0169 CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0169

Environmental Services {SDE) Date; August 19, 1999 Environmental Services (SDB)

Volatile Hydrocarbons by 8015/8020

MECA o :E 42 Callfozma Avenue

Orinda .
MECA- " CA 94563
42 Califarmia Avenue B Atn: Stove Michel Prons: (625) 258.92 _
Orinda, CA 94563 3 - ve Wichalson one: (925) 258-9200 Fax: (925) 266-9667

' Project # Project: Fallon Road
Afttn.. Mr, Steve Michelson
Samples Reported
Praject: Fallon Road ‘Sample ID o Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
L B1,2,34,5-1.0/1-1.0 COMP Soil 081211989 21

Dear Steve,

Aftached is our report for your samples received on Thursday August 12, 1999.
This report has baen reviewed and approved for release. Reproductian of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after Sapternber 11, 1999
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questians, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,
s <
L
GagCook
wr
[
1220 Quany Lane * Pleasantan, CA 845664756 1220 Guany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 045664756
Talephona: (925) 484-1910 * Facsimite: {325) 484-1085 Telephone: {925} 484-1918 * Facsimila: {325) 484-1036
Printed on: CE/1G1855 15:08 Page 1 of 1 Printed on: 0B/19/1999 16:24
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Submission #: 1999-08-0169

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (S0B)

Ta: MECA
Altn.; Steve Michelson

Test Method: 8020
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Hydrocarbons by 8015/8020

" Method Blank o Soil QC Batch # 1999/0816-01.04 |
ME: 1999/08/16-01,04-001 Date Extracted: 08/16/1999 06:27
| Campound B Resull Rep.Limit Units ] T Analyzed Flag
| Benzens ND 0.0050 my/Kg | 08/16/1999 06:27
' Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/kg | 08/16/19990 06:27
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | DB/16/1999 06:27
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 08A16/1999 06:27
Surrogate(s) :
Trifluorotoluene 1.0 53-125 i % | 08/16/1989 06:27
- . L 1 - — - S
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 345664756
Talephone: (325) 4B4-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 08/19/1999 16:24 Page 30f4

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDEB}

Submission #: 1989-08-0169

To:  MECA
Atin.: Steve Michelson
Volatile Hydrocarbons by 8015/8020

Test Method: 8020
Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID:  B1,2,3,4,6-1.0/P1-1.0 COMP Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0159-021
Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14:58
Fallon Road
Extracted: 08/16/1998 09:55
Sampled: 08/12/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/08/16-0H.04
Matrix: Soif
“Compound Resutt Replimit | Units | Dilutcn | Analyzed | Flag
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/g | 1.00  |DB/MB/1999 09:55:
Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  |08/16/1999 09:55!
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 0B8/16/1999 09:55
Xylene(s) ND 1 0.0050 1 mg/Kg 1.0¢  |0B/16/1999 09:55
Surrogate(s) i
Trifluorotoluene ; 69.0 53.125 % ! 00 08/16/1999 09:55

ki
-

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Talephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925} 484-1056
Printed on: 08/15/1995 16:24

Page 2 of 4




CHROMAL AB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0159 CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0169

Environmental Services (SDB) Enviranmental Services (SDB)
To: MECA Test Methed: 8020 -
Atin:  Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report Diesel
Velatite Hydrocarbans by 8015/8020 . . o

MECA 42 California Avenue

Labaratory Control Spike (LGCSAL.CSD) Soll QC Batch # 1090/08H16-01.04 gzm ods63 -

LCS: 1999/08/18-01.04-002 Extracted: 08/16/1999 08:54 Analyzed: 08/16/1999 06:54 . . |
Alin;  Steve Michelson Phone: (925) 258-9200 Fax: (925) 258-9867
LCSD:  1999/08/16-01.04-003 Extracted: 08/16/1999 07:47 Analyzed: 0BM6/1999 07:47 925) (625%)

Project #: Project: Fallon Road

Compound Conc.  [mgiMg] | ExpCone. [mgKg] [Recavery %l RPD | Ctl. Limits (%] |  Flags Samples Reported

LCcs LCSD LGS LCSO LCS|LCSD | 3] |Recovery [RPD | LCS | LCSD i i, _ -

Borzone 00060 | 00960 64000 | 01000 | 990 960 31 | 7123 | 38 Sample (D WMatrix Date Sampled Lab #

Toluens 00950 100850 0.1000 0.4000 | 990 e50; 41 | 78122 | 38 81-0.5 Bail 08/12/1999 10:20 1

Ethy! benzene 0.100 0.0940 04000 | 09000 |1000]| o40[ 62 | 70130 | 38 B1-15 Sal 08/12/1999 10:32 2 .

Xylene(s} 0.301 0.281 0.360 0300 j1003| 937| 68 | 75125 | as B2-0.5 Soil 08/12/1908 10:38 3 ;

Strrogate(s) 82415 Soi 0B/12/1999 10:45 4

Trifuorctoluene 549 523 500 500 [100.8] 1046 53125 i B3-0.5 Sail 08/12/1993 10:50 5

[N B3-1.5 Sail 08/12/1999 11:00 [
B4-0.5 Soil 081271999 11:05 T
B4-15 Soil 08/12/1999 11:14 i B
85-0.5 Soil 0812/1999 11:26  : g
B5-t.5 Soil 08/12/1999 11:36 10
P1-0.5 Sail 08/12/1989 11:40 | 11
P1-15 Soil 08/12/1999 11:48 12
BS1-0.5 Soil 0812119991240 . 13
BW1-0.5 Sail L 08121999 12:54 14
B1,2,3,4,5-1.0/P1-1.0 COMP Soil ; 06/12/1999 | 21
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756 1220 Quearry Lane * Ploasanton, CA 945884756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056 Telephane: {925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 0BA9/099 16:24 Page 4 of 4 Printed on: 08/19/1899 16:55 Page 10f23



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0169 CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0169

Environmenta! Servicas (SDB) Environmental Services (SDE}
To: MECA ' Test Method:  BD15m To. MECA - Test Method:  B015m
Altr:  Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M Attn..  Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel Diesel
Sample 1D; B1-0.5 Lab Sample |D: 1999-08-0169-001 Sample 1D: B1-1.5 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-08-0169-002
Project Received: 08/12/1999 14:58 Project: Received: 08121999 14:58
Fallon Road Fallon Road
Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00 Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00
Sampled: 08/12/1999 10:20 QC-Batch: 1999/08/13-01.10 Sampled: 08/12/1999 10:32 QC-Batch: 1999/08/13-01.10
Matrix: Soil Matrix: Saoil
[ Compound o Resuit } Replimit | Units | Diution | ~Analyzed | Flag Compound Result RepLimit | Units | Diluion Analyzed Fiag
Diesel 5.2 1 2.0 mg/kg 2.00 iOBﬁ 711999 18:01} ndp Diesel 9.2 1.0 mg/Kg 100 108/13/1939€ 23:18 ndp
| Surrogate(s) ' Surragate(s) | i
. o-Terphenyl 89.0 | 80-130 % 200  |DB/17/1999 18:01 i ! o-Terpheny! B4.5 60-130 | Y i 100 |08M13/1999 23:18
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanlen, CA B4566-4756 1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
‘Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925} 484-1096 Telaphome: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1066

Printad an: 08/19/199% 16:59 Page 2 of 23 Printed on: 08/19/1999 16.59 fage 3 of 23




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDE})

Submission #: 1999-08-0189

To:  MECA Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Steve Micheison Prep Mathod:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: B2-0.5 Laby Sample ID: 1999-08-0163-003
Project: Received: 0B8/12/1988 14:58
Fallon Road
Extracted: 08/13/1993 09:00
Sampled: 081211999 10:38 QC-Batch; 1999/68/13-01.10
Matrix: Soil
! Compound Result RepLimit | Units | Diuton | Analyzed | Flag
! Diesel 11 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 108.'14!1999 00:31 ndp
. Surrogate(s) 1 :
. o-Terphenyl 90.6 60-130 % 1.00  |D814/1999 00:31: |

1220 Quany Lang * Plessanten, CA 945664756
Telephone: {925) 4B4-1919 * Facsinilg: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/1%/1999 16:59

Page 4 of 23

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirpnmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0169

Ta:  MECA

Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
'—_Sample ID:  B21.5 Lab Sampte ID: 1999-08-0169-004
Project Received: 08/12/1999 14:58
Fallon Road
Exiracted: 08/13/1999 09:00
Sampled: 081211999 10:46 QC-Batch: 1999/08/13-0H.10
Matrix: Boil
Compound Result Replimil | Wnits | Diiution Analyzed | Flag |
Diesel 12 10 mg/Kg 1.00 |08M4/199901:44 ndp
Surrogate(s) i ;
o-Terphenyl 857 60-130 % 1.00  {08/14/1955 01:44 l

wpur

Printed on; 06/19/19¢9 16:59

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: {925) 484-1919 * Facsiméa: (925) 484-1056

Page 5 of 23



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0169 CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0169

Envirgnmental Services {S0B8) Environmental Services (SDB)
To: MECA TestMethod:  B015m Te:  MECA TestMethod:  8016m
Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel Diesel
Sample ID: B3-0.5 Lah Sample ID: 1999-08-0169-005 SampleiD:  B3-1.5 Lab Sampte ID: 1999-08-0169-006
Project: Received: 0B/12/1999 14:58 Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14.58
Fallon Road Fallen Road
Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00 Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00
Sampled: 08/12/1999 10:50 QC-Batch: 1988/08/13-31.10 Sampled: 08/12/1999 11:00 QC-Batch: 1999/08/13-01.10
Matrix: Soil Matrix: Sail
Sample/Analysis Flag: she ( See Legend & Note section } Sample/Analysis Flag: she ( See Legend & Note section )

! Compound [Result 1 Rep. Limit | Units ! “Dilution l " Fnayzed | Flag | Compound 'Result ‘ Rep.Limit ‘ Units | Dilution | Analyzed Flag
Dhesel 1 2400 T ! mgikg ‘ 10.00 |08/16/1999 13:22] : ; Diesel 1700 ‘ 10 1 mgg 10.00 j08/16/1992 15:33
Surrogate(s) ‘ : : ‘ : i Surrogate(s) ‘ | _

| o-Terphenyl S1179.2 80130 0 % 1000 ‘03.'1511 999 13:22, i | o-Terphenyt 6357 ; 60-130 % . 1000 |0BME/1999 15:33

| —— VY VP S B ' . ! — Coe s e o .- 1 e - - B e em . -

1220 Guarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756 1220 Quarry Lane * Plaasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimila: (925) 4841095 Telephang: {925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: {925) 4B4-1096

Printed on: 08/19/1999 16-59 Page & of 23 Printed an: 08/19/1999 16:59 Page 7 of 23




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirormnental Services (SCB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0169

To:  MECA Test Method:  8015m
Altn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample iD: B4-05 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-08-0169-007
Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14:53
Fallon Road
Extracted: 0B/1371999 09:00

Sampled: 08/12/1999 11:05 QC-Batch: 1999/08/13-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Sample/Analysis Flag: shc ( See Legend & Note seclion )

“Compound Result  |RepLimit [ Units © Diution | Analyzed ~ Flag |
Diesel 300 1.0 mgiKg . 1.00 |08n'13.f19’99 23:55
Surragate(s} ; i !
o-Terpheny! 3218 60-130 % | 100 |08/13/1999 23:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantan, CA 945664756
Tatephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: ($25) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/19/1993 16:59

Page B of 23

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenial Services (SDB)

Submiss

ion #: 1996-08-0169

To: MECA Test Method:  8015m
Altn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample 1D; B4-1.5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0168-008
Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14:58
Fallon Road
Extracted: 08/13/1999 05:.00
Sarnpled: 0811211999 1114 QC-Balch: 1996/08/13-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound " [Resut  |Replimit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 13 1.0 mglkg 1.00  [0B/13/1999 14:12| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 92.6 60-130 % 1.00  |DBA3M999 14:12

rer
o

1220 Quamy Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/19/1999 16:59

Page 9 of 23




CHROMALAB, INC. ' Submission #: 1999-08-0169 CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0163

Environmental Services (S0B} ' Environmental Services (SDB)
Te: MECA Test Method:  8015m To:  MECA : TestMethod:  8015m
Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M Altn.. Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8014M
Diesel Diesel
Sample 1D: B5.0.5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0169-009 Sample ID: B5-1.5 Lab Sampfe ID: 1998-08-0169-010
Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14:53 Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14.58
Fallon Road Falion Road
Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00 : Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00
Sampled: 0871211999 11:26 QC-Batch: 1999/08/13-01.10 Sampled: 08/12/1999 11:36 QC-Batch: 1999/68/13-01.10
Matrix: Sail Matrix: Soit
Compaound ' iFiésult "-]_ﬁéb.Limit | Units | Diution | Analyzed | Flag | ; Compound " IResult Replimt | Units | Dilvion | Analyzed  Flag
Diesel ‘Eu [10 I mgig = 10.00 [08/16/1999 16:3¢ ; Diesel 2.0 10 mg/Kg ' 1.00  |08/13/1999 13:35
Surrogate(s) 1 ! ‘ : : ! Surrogate(s) ! ‘ :
o-Terphenyl 124.0 160-130 % - 1000 108/16/1999 16:39 * o-Terphenyl 78.2 §0-130 % | 1.00  |08M13/1999 13:35
1220 Quarry Lane * Plaasanton, CA 94566-4756 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Fagsimite: (925) 484-1095 Telephone: {925} 484-1915 * Facsimile: {925} 484-1096

Prinled on: 08/19/1999 16:59 Page 10 of 23 Printed on: 08/ 1971999 16:25 Page 11 of 23




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0169 CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0169

To:  MECA Test Method:  8015m To; MECA Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M Atin.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel Diesel
Sample ID:  P10.5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0169-011 Sample ID: P15 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0169-012
Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14:58 Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14:58
Fallon Road Fallon Road
Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00 Extracted: 08/13/1989 09:00
Sampled: 08/12/1999 11:40 QC-Batch: 1999/068/13-01.10 - Sampled: 08/12/1999 11:48 QC-Batch: 1999/08113-02.10
Matrix: Sail Madrix: Soil
SamplefAnalysis Flag: shc { See Legend & Note section ) SamplefAnalysis Flag: shc { See Legend & Note section )
["Compound Result RepLimit | Units 1 “hilution | Analyzed Flag “Compound Result  |RepLimit | Units | Dilution’ Analyzed ¢ Flag |
i Diesel 2100 10 mg/Mg | 1000 [08/16/1998 14:27 Diesel 360 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/13M1999 21:29
. Surrogate(s) - | Surrogate(s) .
; o-Terphenyl 22123 | 60-130 i % | 10.00 06/16/1999 14:27, o-Terphenyl 316.8 60-130 % 1.00 08/13/199% 21:29

htat
e

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanten, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 434-1096

Printed on: 08/19/1999 16:25

Page 12 of 23 Printed on: 08/19/1999 1625

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94866-4756
Telaphone: (925) 4584-1919 * Facsimike: (925} 484-1096

Page 13 of 23




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenlal Services (SOB)

Submission #: 1999-03-0169

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Submission #: 1999-08-0169

To: MECA Test Method:  8015m To. MECA Test Method: ~ 8015m
Atin_:  Steve Michetson Prep Method:  3550/8015M Altn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel Diesel
SampleID:  BS1-0.5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0163-013 Sample ID:  BW1-05 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0162-014
Project: Received: 08/12/1999 14:58 Project; Received: 08/12/1999 14:58
Fallon Road Fallen Road
Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00 Extracted: 08/13/1689 09:00
Sampled: 0B/12/1999 12:40 QC-Batch: 1999/08/13-02.10 Sampled: DB/12/1999 12:54 QC-Batch: 1999/08/13-02.10
Matrix: Soil Matrix: Soil
' Compound © T Result Rep.Limit } Units | Dildfion | Analyzed |""|_='|£§ 7] Compound Result Rep Limit | Units ‘ Dilution Analyzed | Flag
“Diesel 34 10 \ mgiKg | 100  08/13/1999 zz:os! ndp Diesel 7.0 10 mgfkg | 1.00  08/13(1999 22.42] ndp
Surrogate(s) ! : ! Surrogate(s) |
a-Terphenyt a0.8 ; 60-130 % ! 1.00  |08/13/1999 22:06 ] c-Terphenyl 948 60-130 % 1.00 08/13/1999 22:42|

e

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 345564756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 454-1096

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanfon, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Prinled on: 08/19/1999 16:25 Page 14 of 23 Printed on: 08191939 16:25 Page 15 of 23




CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 1995-08-0162 CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0169

Environmental Services (SDE) Environmenta! Services (SD8)
To: MECA TestMethod:  8015m To. MECA - TestMethod:  8015m
Attn.;. Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M : Attn.:  Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3650/8015M
Diesel Batch QC Report
Diesai
Sample I0: 81,%,3,4,5-1.0/P1-1.0 COMP Lat Sample iD; 1995-08-0169-021 L
T :
Preject: Received: . Method Blank Soi GC Batch & 1999/08(13-02.10
Fallon Road . MB:  1899/068/12-02,10-001 Date Extracted: 08/13/1909 09:24
Extracted: 08/16/1939 U5:00 2 :
:amfd: ';3’_: 21999 QC-Batch:  1909/08/16-01.10 “Compoind T e Rip.Limit “ Units Analyzed Fiag
Bl ° Diesel ND 1 mo/Kg | 08131999 20:53
i . Li i
Sample/Analysis Flag: she ( See Legend & Mote section ) Surrogate(s)
8s5 60-130 % 08/13/1999 20:5.
Compound Resut Rep.Limit | Unfts | Diufion Analyzed Flag o-Terphenyl 0:53
Diesel 310 1.0 mg/Kg 100 |08/16/1909 21:02|
Surragate(s)
o-Terphenyl 3209 60-120 % 1.00 08181999 21:02 i
T
e
1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, GA 94566-4756 1220 Quarty Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 = Facsimile: (925) 464-1096 . Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Printed on: 08/19/1999 16:26 Page 16 of 23 Printed on: 08/19/1999 16:25 Page 17 o1 23




CHROMALAB, INC. sumssions: asssos  CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 050 080169

Envircnmental Services (SDB) Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  MECA TestMethod:  B015m : To:  MECA - Test Method:  8015m
Altn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M ' Atte..  Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Batch QC Report Batch QC Report
Diesel i Diesel
Method Blank ~ Soil T QC Batch # 1999/08/13-01.10 "Method Biank ' Soil QC Batch # 1939/08/16-01.10
MB: 1999/08/13-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:00 . MB: 1999/08/16-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 08/16/199¢ 09:00
" Compound Result Replimif | " Units” | Analyzed | Flag | - Compound Result’ Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 081311989 12:58 Diessl ND 1 mg/Kg 08/17/1999 14:18
Surrogate(s) : Swuirogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 885 60-130 % 0B/13/1999 12:59 : o-Terpheny! 85.0 60-130 % 08/17/1999 14:18
!
{

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756

1220 Quary Lane " Pieasanton, GA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Telophone: (I25) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Printed on: 08/19/1939 18:25

Page 18 0f 23 Printed on: 08/19/1989 16:25 Page 19 of 23




Submission #: 1999-08-0169

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
To:  MECA Test Methed:  8015m
Attn:  Steve Michelson Prop Method:  3550/8016M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
i.aborlmry Control Spike (LCSALCSD) Sofl QC Batch # 1993/08/13-02.10

Lcs: 1999/08/12-02.10-002  Extracted: 08/13/1999 09:24  Analyzed: 08/14/1988 00:31
LCSD:  1999/08/13-02.10-003  Extracted: 08/13/199809:24  Analyzed: 08/141999 01:08

Compound - Cong. [mgKg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] Recovery [%] RPD | Cirl. Limits (%] Flags ]
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD | 4] |Recovery |RPD | LCS | LCSD

Dieeal 345 [T 7 g BZ.F| G7A| 63| 6130 | 25

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 218 217 200 200 [108.0| 1085 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 945664766
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on. 08/19/1998 16:25

Page 20 of 23

Submission #: 1999-08-0169

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}
To: MECA
Attn:  Steve Michelson

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Batch QC Roport

Diesel

Latoratory Control Spike (LGSACSD) Soll QC Batch #1999/08/13-01.10

LCS: 1999/08/13-01,10-002  Extracted: 08/13/199909:00  Analyzed: 08/13/1899 1638
LCSD:  1909/08/13-01.10-003  Extracted: 08/13/188009:00  Analyzed: 08/13/1988 1714

Compound Conc.  [mg/Kg] | Bxp.Conc. |mgig] [Recovery [%] RPD | Cin. Umits [%) | Frags
s  |Lcsp WCs | tosD | Lcs[LesD| ) |Recovery [RPD | Lo |LcsD
[Cresel 410 401 [EN] T 983 962[ 22 | 60130 | 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyt 2038 208 20.0 20.0 104.0| 104.0 &0-130
T

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 454-1086

Printed on: 08191999 16:25 Page 21 of 23



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

Submission #: 1999-05-0169

To: MEGA
Aftn: Steve Michelson
Batch QC Report

Diesel

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Laboratary Control Spike {LGSILCSD) Soll

LCS: 1999/08/16-01.10-002  Extracted: 08/16/1898 09:00
LCSD:  1999/08/16-01.10-003  Extracted: 08/16/1999 09:00

QG Batch & 1998/08/M16-01.10

Analyzed: 08/17/1899 156:19
Analyzed: 08/17/1999 15:51

[Compound Conc.  [mgitg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%] RPO| Cirl. Limits 6] | Flags
LCs LCSD LGS LCsD LCSiLCSD [%] |Recovery |RFD | LCS |LCSD

Diosel 324 377 417 417 767| 664|144 | BO-130 | 25

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 21.0 184 200 0.0 105.0| 945 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94556-4756
‘falephone: (925) 484-1319 * Facsimie: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/19/1999 16:25 Page 22 of 23

Submission #: 1999-08-0169

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmendal Servicas (S08)

To: MECA i Test Method:  8015m
Attn:Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Legend & Notes
Diesel
Analysis Flags
she

Surrogate recoveries biased high dua to hydrocarbon co-elution

Analyte Flags
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

e

1220 Quanry l.ane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * facsimile: {925) 484-1095

Printed on: OBAGH500 16:26 Page 23 of 23
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentsl Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0315

MECA

Aftn:- Steve Micheison

Diesel

= 42 California Avenue
Orinda
CA 94363

Phone: (925) 258-9200 Fax: (925) 268-9867

Project #. Praject: Faften Road

Samples Reported
Sample D [ Matix | Date Sampled Lab#
B3-3.0 t Salid 0821999 1212 1
B3-5.0 ! Solid 08/121199%12:20 2
B3-8.7 ‘ Solid 0B/12/1999 14:06 3
P1-3.0 ! Solid . 081211999 12:33 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanian, CA 945664756
Telephana: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 4584-1096

Printed on: DB/27/1395 14:45

Page 1 of &

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0315

To: MECA
Alin.: Steve Michelson

Diesel

TestMethod:  BD15m
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Sample 10: B3-3.0

Lab Sample 1D: 1999-08-0315-001

Project: Received: 08/12/1999
Fallon Road
Extracted: 08/24/1999 09:00
Sampled: 08/12/1999 12:12 QC-Batch; 1999/08/24-01.10
* Matrix: Solid
Sample/Analysis Flag: shc { Sse L egend & Note section )
Compaunci | iRasuti Rep.Limit " Units Diution Wﬁ'ii\nialgrééd' ) * Flég ’
" Diesel F1100 10 {mgMg | 10.00 DB/25/1999 11:43!
Surrogate(s) | | ,
ﬂerglj@zi B 16680 60130 | % | 10.00 |0B/25/1999 11:43)

e

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Tetephons: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Prinled on: 08/27/1999 14:45

Page 2 of 8




CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0315

Ta:  MECA TestMethad:  B015m
Atln.: Sleve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/80158
Diesel
Sample ID: B3-5.0 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0315-002
Project: 08/12/1999
Fallon Road
08/24/1399 05:00
. Sampled: 08/12/11999 12:20 1999/08/24-0H .10
Matrix: Solid
Compeund T T Result ! Rep.Limit T 'An'alyzed _Flag
Diasel 16 10 5 losr25/1998 11:43
Surrogate(s) : : i ' .
o-Terphanyl 82.7 160-130 ! 108/25/1999 1143

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantan, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 4B4-121% * Facsimile: {925) 484-1036

Printed on: 03/27/1990 14:45

Page 3of B

Submission #: 1999-08-0315

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

To: MECA ; Test Method:  BO15m
Altn.: Sleve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: B3-8.7 Lab Sample (D: 1993-08-0315-003
Project: Received: 08/12/1999
Fallon Road
Extracted: 08/24/1999 09:00
Sampled: 08/12/1999 14:06 QC-Balch: 1999/08/24-01.10
Matrix: Solid
Compound T WF{;Q? N Rep.Limil i Units | Dilution Anal}zéd F-lag_
Diesel 5.5 1.0 | mg/Kg 100  08/24/1999 19:38.
Surrogate(s) i ; .
o-Terphenyl 1708 !760-130 % . 1.00 08.’241'1999 :19:387

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 845664755
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Prinled on: DB/27/1999 14:45 Page 4 of B



CHROMAL AB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0315 CHROMAL AB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0315

Enwvironmental Services {SDB) Environmental Servicas {SDB)

To: MECA Test Method:  8015m : . MECA - TestMsthod:  B015m
Alin,: Steve Michelson Prap Method:  3550/8015M Altn. Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel ) Batch QC Report
Diesel
Sample ID:  P1-3.0 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0315-004 _ ; e o et e e e e e e
Project: Receivad: 08/12/1998 . i Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/08/24-01.10
Falion Road ; MB:  1899/08/24-01.10-001 Date Extracled: 08/24/1999 09:00
Extracted: 08/24/1999 09.00 1
m_ad: gii"?dz‘” 8991233 QC-Batch: 1999/08/24-01.10 : Compaund o Resull RepLimit % Umts | Analyzed __ Flag
— : Diesel ND 1 | mgiKg .08/24/1999 15:24]
B éar-l;;;ound Resull . ; Rep.Limit [ Units Dilution '  Analyzed 7 [ Flé"g Stnrogare(s) ; ! '
Dissel 4.2 [1.0 mgiKg | 100  08/24/1999 20:15 . : o-Tephend j§o [60-130 % 0N2aneee 15l
Surrogate(s) : ‘ :
o-Terphenyl 80.3 60-130 % | 100 losizartase 2018
WL
1220 Quary Lane * Plgasanton, CA 945664756 1220 Quany Lane * Pieasanton, CA 945664756
Talephona: (925} 484-1919 * Facsinile: (925) 484-1096 Telaphone: (925) 484-19189 * Facsimite: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: D&/27/1999 14:45 Page 5 of B Printed on: 08/27/1939 14:45 Page Gof 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0315

Environmental Services (SD8)

CHROMALAB, INC.

Submission #: 1999-08-0315

Environmental Services {SDB)

Test Methad:  8015m
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

To: MECA

Aitn;  Steve Michelson
Batch QC Repart

Diasal

| Laboratory Control Spike (LCSMLCSD) Soil QcC Batch # 1999/08/24-01.10
: LCS: 1909/08/24-01 10-002  Extracted: 08/24/199909:.00  Analyzed: 08/24/1999 16:17
: LCSD:  1900/08/24-01.10-003  Extracted: 08/24/1999 09:00  Analyzed: 08/24/1999 16:49

, Compound Conc. [‘mngQ] Exp.Cone. [mgﬂ(g]‘Reoovery[%i ﬁﬁﬁ Cirl. Limits [%] | Flags
wcs  |Lesp tcs | tosp | es(Lesp| pa [Recovery [RPD | LS jLcsD !
TDiasel 310 58 a7 a7 743 11.5‘ 35| 60130 | 25 ' :
Surrogate(s) i | .
o-Terphenyl 1228 184 00 | 200 ‘114.01 920| | 60-130
et ! SRR S S E

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA $4566-4756
Tetephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facslmile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 082771999 14:45

Page 7 of 8

) Test Method:  8015m

To: MECA
Atin:Steve Michelson Prep Method:  355(0/8015M
Legend & Notes
Diesel
Analysis Flags
she

Surrogate recovarias biased high due to hydrocarbon co-elution

e

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1098

Printed on: 081271999 14:45 Page 8 of §
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I ——
Erwhonmenial Services (SR} (DOHS 1094)

QOriginal Submission [nfo
Call Dale;

‘DI.N! U ﬂt I ulﬂl":(lhl

EKIJ-IIIIIHI

I!I‘II.I'I

M'WWW

Name of Caller:

Client Naues MELA

Stave? ’ o Add on Due Dale: g{ 2%/ 79 pate Sampled__
Project Mgr: AM SNee st tadrn)

Comments:

Project Name:  Fatdps ?Oa.&tﬂ

Pt

f L2}

99-02-0315

New Subniission No;

Chrder Neo: /‘117"5-52-'

Pruject No:__———
AMBLYSIS REPORT
PO _— — _ uzs E
2 & - H Z @
2 - g @ w i pt x - &
Date Reveived: 8/’2’/(',51 ;g gggg g’jﬁﬁﬁc g@. :- _ |2 E
fo|Ea|ES3E(2 (255818 5| |88 ARE
I i B gl|s = R w|l B S |- = (3 g
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CHROMALAB, INC.

T ===
Environmenial Services (SOB)

September 13, 1999

MECA

Attn: Steve Michelson

42 California Ave.

Orinda, Ca 94563

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are the hard copy subcontract report(s) for Chromal ab’s submission number
1999-08-0169. Your project number Fallon Road. You were mailed the fax copies with
your original data package because the subcontract copies were not yet available.
These are for your records only.

We apologize for any inconvenience.

If you have any questions or need more information, please do not hesitate to give me a

call.

Sincerely,
Tne. Tohmee

Tina Totorica
Administrative Assistant

Enclosures

September 1, 1999 ELAF No.: 1838

Chromalab, Ine.
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758

ATTN: Pierre Monette
Client's Project: PO#10611
Lab No.: 37656-001

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technolegy Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Sample for TOC was subcontracted to Associated Labs with DOHS Cert, #1338,

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please feel free
to call me at {562) 989 - 4045 if ] can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

tyl De'Los Reyes
Technical Operations Manager
CDR/jh

ar
! o

b Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This s only 10 the Emples investigated and docs not neccssarity apply <o other apparenily idewtical ar sirmilar materials. This reportis subrined for the exclasive
use of the clioat 10 whom # is addressed, Any reptaduttion of this tepart of esc of this Labornory's tame foc advenising or publicity gurpose without autherization is probibited

1220 Qluarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (625} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

A Ad d Technolugy
Ay Advinced Lechnolugy 1510 £ 33rd Street  Signad Hill. CA 90807 Tel 562 9R9-4045  Fux; 562 989-4040




TLATTIESIN (RASTIATED LGF J50 POl AlG 210990 202l

S ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavig - Orange, California 92868 - 7147716900 FAX 714/538-1209

CLIENT _Advanced Technology Labs 5133
ATTHN: Rachelle Arada
L1810 East 337d Serees
Signal Hill,CA 96807

LAB REQUEST 41668

REPORTED $/30199
RECEIVED sn69y

SUBMITF‘ER Chient
COMMENTS
§

This labemtory reguest covers the following listed samples which were unalyzed for the parametsrs indicated on the
al:uhri‘: fical Resuli Repor. All analyses were conducted using the uppropriate tethods as indicated an the
repent. This cover latteris an integral part of the final repon

. Order No. Clienl Sample Identification
: 139290 FTHI6-001/1999.05-0169-21
1

H

H

P

i

1

Thani yt{u for the opportunity o be of service W your company. Plezse fecl free 1o call ifthere are any questions
reparding this mpntt orif we can e of further serice.

4530 "DliAH( ?

Edwird S Behart, Pr.D
Vice President

ES by,

MOTE. Unigsy netifind in wwrising . olf samples woil be discarded by appropriase disposal protosel 30 days from date reported,

TESVING & CONSULIING
1he repun s of the Axsocined Laboratorizs are 2oa hdangisl propeny of eur Jivnis §

Chemical

e nathe sepraduged or wied for publication in past or m full withiuT ous writen Microbiolagicai
pertatssin. This is fr tha eaunial protectron o1 she public aur cients, and suraglve,

) Eavironmental

Lab request 416468 cover. page ! of !

i

!

' TIATTIESON SO BEATED |l JdTE PRzoad ALl 21 99

12:21

Oheder 41 |'l:.;_-.;"_,j Chene: Sudscneed Toghinedogy il -
NMatriv: S0

Dare Sampled: BA1 290
Time Sampled:

Sampled By: l}

Chient Sample 1D: 37656-001 1199508 D{ai.T)

Analy!g Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

CEA_$18 0 TOC ju §id Samptes

TC . b ii‘lin'l 1 [EAd]] k) 8:27:9%

MILR = Detection limt for reporting purpases. MO = Not Dateesed below indicates detection iimit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Anaiytcai Resuls Reoort

Lab Rognest 41658 results. pq

HK




Ti4TTIESAn

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
Q4 REPORT FORM - INORGANICS

ASSOCTATED LAE

QU Sample: LR 41668 - 139293
Matrix: SOLID

Frep. Date: . 082795

Analysis Date; ‘ 082759

[D's in Batch:

LR 40727, 41668, 41669

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUFLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = %

458 PRZ-B4 AJG 31 'S99

F
i Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec | YaRec
Tew t Method Rasult Added Spike | Sptie Dup MG MSD | RFD
T ! 1 $18.0 0.02 040 0.4 0.44 105 10§ 0.0
i
Np = L Narnmem:d
RED = Relutive Pmnllmﬂerence of Matriv Spike and Meriz Spike Duplicare |_36EEC LIMITS = 75 - 123 ]
BREC M & MSL -+ Percent Recovery of Marrir Spike & Matrix Spite Dplicare |RPD LIMITS = 20
PREPARATION BLANK / LAE CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
#
H PREPBLK |LCS
; Value Repudt | True “Ree L.Limit | H.Limit
! r——
‘ ND 1.06 1 106 B0% 120%
i

¥alug = Preparation Blapk Yaiue, NI = "t for Nor-Detected
LCS Rosult = Lo Com\‘grsqmp{e Result

Pruee = True Vatue of LCS

£ Live: B Limit = 17 b 21 i

8/30/29

18.0_TOC_08275.xIs

12:22

o0\

Chain of Custody 1923-08-0165-

Date Shipped: 08/12/1999

From: To:
Chromalab, Inc. (CL) Advanced Technalogy Labs
1220 Quarry Lane 1510 East 33rd Street
Pleasanton, CA B4566-4756 Signal Hill, CA 90807
Project Manager: Pierre Monette Phone: (562) 983-4045
Phone: (925) 484-1819 BExt:100 Fax: (562) 9894040
Fax: (925) 464-1096 Cantact:  Pun
Email: Phare: (562) 989-4040
CL Submission #:  1999-08-0169 Praject #:
CLPO#: Project Name: Fallon Road
Cliend Sample ID CL# Sampled Matrix
Analysis Methad Due
B1,2,3,4,6-1.0/P1-1.0 COMP [ 021 | osrznsse | S0l
Subeortiracttests AT EE Ol TSt RSL] ] 08/2677998-17:00
ClqA_A,%be ﬁy\, o0~ Sodaxd TAT
' 4
hN
TJJRECINOOTSHED BY: ZRELINQUISHED BY: 3
Signailure Time Signalure Time
(= EarTYS 2 nnie lame: Uale Printed Namé’ Dale
§h2/s4
Company i Company Company
( CETVED By, T{RECEIVED BY. 7 |[RECEWED BY. 3
gImB Slgna[ure Time Slgnalure Time
AR~ :
HIA’ m ] Tinted Name Date Finted Name ate
1
Company Company Company

Fage 1 of




